

CHAPTER 22

STATE PARKS. CITY OR TOWN FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE

S. F. 74

AN ACT to amend sections eighteen hundred twenty-two-a one (1822-a1), eighteen hundred twenty-two-a two (1822-a2), eighteen hundred twenty-two-a three (1822-a3), of the Code, 1931, relating to the expenditure by cities or towns in aiding in the purchase of land for state parks.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section eighteen hundred twenty-two-a one (1822-a1)
2 of the Code, 1931, is amended by striking the words "having a popu-
3 lation of thirty-five hundred or over, situated in counties having a
4 population of one hundred fifty thousand or over", in lines 2, 3, 4
5 and 5 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "or towns." Also
6 amend said section by inserting after the word "city" in line 5 the
7 words "or town."

1 SEC. 2. Section eighteen hundred twenty-two-a two (1822-a2)
2 of the Code, 1931, is amended by inserting after the word "cities"
3 in line 2 a comma and the words "or by such town or towns."
4 Also amend said section by inserting a comma after the word
5 "cities" in line 6 thereof and the words "or by such town or towns."

1 SEC. 3. Section eighteen hundred twenty-two-a three (1822-a3)
2 of the Code, 1931, is amended by inserting after the word "cities"
3 in line 2 thereof a comma and the words "or any town or towns."

1 SEC. 4. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall
2 take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi-
3 cation in the Carroll Times, a newspaper published in Carroll, Iowa,
4 and the Coon Rapids Enterprise, a newspaper published at Coon
5 Rapids, Iowa.

Senate File No. 74. Approved January 10, 1934.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Carroll Times, January 18, 1934, and the Coon Rapids Enterprise, January 19, 1934.

Mrs. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 23

REAL ESTATE BROKERS

H. F. 98

AN ACT to amend section nineteen hundred five-c twenty-six (1905-c26), Code, 1931, relating to real estate brokers.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section nineteen hundred five-c twenty-six (1905-c26)
2 (Code, 1931,) is amended by striking the period at the end of the
3 section and inserting in lieu the following: "; nor shall it be held